

No. 15-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States


VANESSA G.,

Petitioner,

—v—

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN'S SERVICES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Tennessee Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID R. GRIMMETT
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER
GRIMMETT LAW FIRM, PLLC
315 DEADERICK STREET, SUITE 1210
NASHVILLE, TN 37238
(615) 256-4468
DGRIMMETT@GRIMMETTLAWFIRM.COM

APRIL 22, 2016

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 10 |
| I. THE TENNESSEE DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIRTY-ONE OTHER STATES INCLUDING FIVE OF TENNESSEE’S CONTIGUOUS STATES.... | 10 |
| II. THE TENNESSEE DECISION BELOW CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THIS COURT’S PREVIOUS DECISIONS REGARDING FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS IN A TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS PROCEEDING | 14 |
| III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ONE, AND THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING IT | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Tennessee (October 21, 2014) | 1a |
| Per Curiam Opinion of the Supreme Court of Tennessee Granting Certiorari (January 28, 2015)..... | 18a |
| Majority Opinion of the Supreme Court of Tennessee (January 29, 2016) | 20a |
| Dissenting Opinion of the Supreme Court of Tennessee (January 29, 2016) | 83a |
| Article from the Journal of Appellate Practice and Process (September 22, 2004)..... | 93a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Chloe W. v. Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs., Office of Children’s Servs.</i> , 336 P.3d 1258 (Alaska 2014) | 12 |
| <i>Crews v. Houston Cnty. Dep’t of Pensions & Sec.</i> , 358 So.2d 451 (Ala. Civ. App. 1978) | 12 |
| <i>Frazier v. State</i> , 303 S.W.3d 674 (Tenn. 2010) | 8 |
| <i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956) | 16, 20 |
| <i>In re A.H.P.</i> , 500 S.E.2d 418 (GA Ct. App. 1998) | 11 |
| <i>In re A.R.A.S.</i> , 629 S.E.2d 822 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006) | 10, 12 |
| <i>In re A.R.S.</i> , 480 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 1992) | 12 |
| <i>In re A.S.</i> , 87 P.3d 408 (Mont. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>In re Adoption of Azziza</i> , 931 N.E.2d 472 (Mass. App. Ct. 2010) | 12 |
| <i>In re Adoption of T.M.F.</i> , 573 A.2d 1035 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990) | 13 |
| <i>In re Adoption/Guardianship of Chaden M.</i> , 30 A.3d 935 (Md. 2011) | 12 |
| <i>In re Azia B.</i> , 626 N.W.2d 602 (Neb. App. 2001) | 9, 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re Bishop</i> , 375 S.E.2d 676 (1989) | 11 |
| <i>In re Bryce T.</i> , 764 A.2d 718 (R.I. 2001)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re D.D.F.</i> , 801 P.2d 703 (Okla. 1990) | 13 |
| <i>In re D.W.</i> , 385 N.W.2d 570 (Iowa 1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Darlice C.</i> , 129 Cal.Rptr.2d 472 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re E.H.</i> , 880 P.2d 11 (Utah Ct. App. 1994)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Elijah D.</i> , 902 N.Y.S.2d 736 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Geist</i> , 796 P.2d 1193 (Or. 1990)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Guardianship of A.W.</i> , 929 A.2d 1034 (N.J. 2007) | 13 |
| <i>In re J.C., Jr.</i> , 781 S.W.2d 226 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)..... | 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>In re Jessica F.</i> , 974 P.2d 158 (N.M. Ct. App. 1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re K.L.</i> , 751 N.W.2d 677 (N.D. 2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re M.D.(S)</i> , 485 N.W.2d 52 (Wis. 1992)..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re M.F.</i> , 762 N.E.2d 701 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re M.S.</i> , 115 S.W.3d 534 (Tex. 2003) | 13 |
| <i>In re Moseley</i> , 660 P.2d 315 (Wash. Ct. App. 1983) | 13 |
| <i>In re Oghenekevebe</i> , 473 S.E.2d 393 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996) | 11 |
| <i>In re R.E.S.</i> , 978 A.2d 182 (D.C. Ct. App. 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re RGB</i> , 229 P.3d 1066 (Haw. 2010) | 12 |
| <i>In re Rushing</i> , 684 P.2d 445 (Kan. Ct. App. 1984) | 12 |
| <i>In re S.C.R.</i> , 679 S.E.2d 905 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009) | 10, 13 |
| <i>In re Stephen</i> , 514 N.E.2d 1087 (Mass. 1987) | 13 |
| <i>In re Trowbridge</i> , 401 N.W.2d 65 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986) | 13 |
| <i>In re Wingo</i> , 758 N.E.2d 780 (Ohio Ct. App. 2001) | 13 |
| <i>J.B. v. Fla. Dep’t of Children and Families</i> , 170 So.3d 780 (Fla. 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>Jones v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 205 S.W.3d 778 (Ark. 2005) | 10, 11, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Lassiter v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) | passim |
| <i>Lehman v. Lycoming Cnty. Children’s Servs.</i> <i>Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982) | 5, 6 |
| <i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) | 16, 19, 20 |
| <i>Nix v. Dept. of Human Resources</i> , 225 S.E.2d 306 (GA 1976) | 11 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987) | 6, 18 |
| <i>People ex rel. C.H.</i> , 166 P.3d 288 (Colo. App. 2007) | 12 |
| <i>Rivera v. Minnich</i> , 483 U.S. 574 (1987) | 20 |
| <i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974) | 6, 18 |
| <i>S.C.D. v. Etowah Cnty. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 841 So.2d 277 (Ala. Civ. App. 2002) | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) | 3, 15, 16, 20 |
| <i>State v. Anonymous</i> , 425 A.2d 939 (Conn. 1979) | 12 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) | 3 |
| <i>Wainwright v. Torna</i> , 455 U.S. 586 (1982) | 6, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-----------|
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI | 5, 15, 18 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 | passim |
| Tennessee Constitution Article 1, § 8 | 2 |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(C) | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(E) | 21 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-126(a)(2)(B)(ii) | 2, 21 |
| JUDICIAL RULES | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 29.4 | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 29.6 | ii |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Susan Calkins, <i>Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in Parental-Rights Termination Cases: The Challenge of Appellate Courts,</i> 6 J. App. Prac. & Process 179 (Fall 2004) | 21 |
